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Chadderton Central Indices of Deprivation 2025: Chadderton Central Ward Report 
This is a Ward and LSOA level report for the English Indices of Deprivation 2025. 

The Indices are a set of measures of relative deprivation at a small area geography. 
They comprises seven domains of deprivation, and an overall Index of Multiple 
Deprivation (IMD) which combines the seven domains. 

The Indices (both the overall IMD and the Domains) are widely used to support funding 
bids and allocate resources to the areas of most need. 

The data is released at LSOA (small area) level. For this report, we have aggregated 
the data to ward level (Page 1), and also show the data at LSOA level for all LSOAs in 
this ward (subsequent pages). As LSOAs don’t fit neatly inside wards, the ‘wards’ in this 
report are approximations to actual ward boundaries. 

As the data is relative, each domain is shown as a rank of the 6,793 wards in England 
(Page 1), or the 33,755 LSOAs in England (subsequent pages). In all cases, a rank of 1 
is the most deprived area. 

Chadderton Central Ward 

+ 

− 

 

 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 

Produced by Oldham Council 

Contents 
Page 1: This Ward: Ward-Level Data & Map of all LSOAs in Ward 
Page 2: All Wards: Rankings and Map 
Subsequent Pages: One page per LSOA (small area) Data and Map 
Penultimate Page: Guidance for understanding the visualisations 
Final Page: Definitions & Sources 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2025/english-indices-of-deprivation-2025-statistical-release


Overall and Domain Ward Rankings 

Indices of Deprivation 2025: Ward Level Summary 

Produced by Oldham Council 

Chadderton Central  

431 
IMD Rank of 6,793 English Wards 

188 
IDACI Rank of 6,793 English Wards 

1,050 
IDAOPI Rank of 6,793 English Wards 

Overall IMD Decile of LSOAs Within Ward     
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8 
IMD Rank of 20 Oldham Wards 

+ 

− 

Overall IMD 

1 6,793 431 

Income 

1 6,793 207 

Employment 

1 6,793 496 

Health & Disability 

1 6,793 805 

Crime 

1 6,793 544 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 6,793 3,350 

 


Education, Skills & Training 

1 6,793 724 

Living Environment 

1 6,793 1,826 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 6,793 wards in 
England, with 1 being most deprived, and 6,793 being least deprived. Leaflet | Powered by Esri | Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon fe… 

http://leafletjs.com/
https://www.esri.com/
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All Ward Rankings and Map 

Overall IMD: Ward Rankings Overall IMD Decile: All LSOAs with Ward Boundaries 

+ 

− 

Table Notes 

1. As LSOAs don’t fit inside wards, these ‘wards’ are approximations to actual 
ward boundaries. 

2. This is the ranking of wards within Oldham for overall IMD Score, with 1 being 
most deprived, and 20 least deprived. 

3. This is the ranking of wards in England for overall IMD Score, with 1 being 
most deprived, and 6,793 least deprived. 

4. This is the Decile of ward ranking in England, with Decile 1 most deprived and 
Decile 10 least deprived. 

 

 

Leaflet | Powered by Esri | Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features source: Office for Natio… 

Produced by Oldham Council 

http://leafletjs.com/
https://www.esri.com/


it in Decile 1 010B puts of LSOA Oldham Overall IMD Rank 

IMD Rank of 142 Oldham LSOAs 

 010B Oldham 2025: LSOA Summary Indices of Deprivation 

Other Sources Contextual Data from 

IMD Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

LSOA Oldham 010B Ward Rankings 
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Chadderton Central 

Overall and Domain 

43 2,669 

+ 

− 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 

 

 

Overall IMD 

1 34K 2,669 

Income 

1 34K 692 

Employment 

1 34K 5,291 

Education, Skills & Training 

1 34K 3,794 

Health & Disability 

1 34K 11,446 

Crime 

1 34K 6,232 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 34K 5,071 

Living Environment 

1 34K 4,216 

1,260 
IDACI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

6,069 
IODAPI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 33,755 
LSOAs in England, with 1 being most deprived, and 33,755 being least deprived. 

2,751 
Population 

Children % 

LSOA 33% 
England 21% 

75% 
Minority Ethnic Group 

Older People % 

LSOA 6.0% 
England 18.7% 

On Universal Credit % 

LSOA 40.1% 
England 17.0% 

673 
Children Living in Relative Low Income 

▼ -5.7% 

▼ -68.1% 

▼ -9.5% 

▼ -1.1% 

▶ -1.0% 

▲ 14.7% 

▲ 5.5% 

▼ -2.2% 

▼ -13.4% ▼ -4.1% ▼ -5.7% 



4 Decile 017A puts it in of LSOA Oldham Overall IMD Rank 

IMD Rank of 142 Oldham LSOAs 

 017A Oldham 2025: LSOA Summary Indices of Deprivation 

Other Sources Contextual Data from 

IMD Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

LSOA Oldham 017A Ward Rankings 
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Chadderton Central 

Overall and Domain 

84 11,072 

+ 

− 

 

 

Overall IMD 

1 34K 11,072 

Income 

1 34K 9,236 

Employment 

1 34K 10,322 

Education, Skills & Training 

1 34K 18,070 

Health & Disability 

1 34K 6,638 

Crime 

1 34K 9,251 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 34K 21,943 

Living Environment 

1 34K 12,093 

8,837 
IDACI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

12,952 
IODAPI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 33,755 
LSOAs in England, with 1 being most deprived, and 33,755 being least deprived. 

2,271 
Population 

Children % 

LSOA 24% 
England 21% 

27% 
Minority Ethnic Group 

Older People % 

LSOA 18.6% 
England 18.7% 

On Universal Credit % 

LSOA 19.8% 
England 17.0% 

159 
Children Living in Relative Low Income 

▼ -3.6% 

▼ -27.5% 

▼ -8.4% 

▼ -2.8% 

▲ 1.4% 

▲ 2.0% 

▲ 5.9% 

▼ -5.7% 

▼ -19.2% ▲ 3.8% ▼ -3.6% 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 



it in Decile 1 017B puts of LSOA Oldham Overall IMD Rank 

IMD Rank of 142 Oldham LSOAs 

 017B Oldham 2025: LSOA Summary Indices of Deprivation 

Other Sources Contextual Data from 

IMD Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

LSOA Oldham 017B Ward Rankings 
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Chadderton Central 

Overall and Domain 

27 1,736 

+ 

− 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 
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Overall IMD 

1 34K 1,736 

Income 

1 34K 1,676 

Employment 

1 34K 1,728 

Education, Skills & Training 

1 34K 2,022 

Health & Disability 

1 34K 1,834 

Crime 

1 34K 2,144 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 34K 14,012 

Living Environment 

1 34K 17,923 

2,781 
IDACI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

4,369 
IODAPI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 33,755 
LSOAs in England, with 1 being most deprived, and 33,755 being least deprived. 

1,893 
Population 

Children % 

LSOA 26% 
England 21% 

50% 
Minority Ethnic Group 

Older People % 

LSOA 12.3% 
England 18.7% 

On Universal Credit % 

LSOA 42.3% 
England 17.0% 

304 
Children Living in Relative Low Income 

▶ -0.9% 

▼ -35.1% 

▼ -3.7% 

▲ 2.5% 

▼ -2.3% 

▼ -2.8% 

▼ -2.8% 

▲ 23.3% 

▼ -14.5% ▼ -4.9% ▶ -0.9% 



it in Decile 2 017C puts of LSOA Oldham Overall IMD Rank 

IMD Rank of 142 Oldham LSOAs 

 017C Oldham 2025: LSOA Summary Indices of Deprivation 

Other Sources Contextual Data from 

IMD Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

LSOA Oldham 017C Ward Rankings 
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Chadderton Central 

Overall and Domain 

68 6,307 

+ 

− 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 

 
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Overall IMD 

1 34K 6,307 

Income 

1 34K 3,725 

Employment 

1 34K 5,754 

Education, Skills & Training 

1 34K 7,725 

Health & Disability 

1 34K 9,118 

Crime 

1 34K 5,143 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 34K 27,884 

Living Environment 

1 34K 11,613 

2,274 
IDACI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

17,080 
IODAPI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 33,755 
LSOAs in England, with 1 being most deprived, and 33,755 being least deprived. 

1,778 
Population 

Children % 

LSOA 27% 
England 21% 

32% 
Minority Ethnic Group 

Older People % 

LSOA 14.8% 
England 18.7% 

On Universal Credit % 

LSOA 33.7% 
England 17.0% 

258 
Children Living in Relative Low Income 

▼ -8.9% 

▼ -5.3% 

▼ -13.0% 

▼ -8.1% 

▼ -4.7% 

▼ -5.8% 

▶ 0.4% 

▲ 2.0% 

▼ -9.8% ▼ -5.7% ▼ -8.9% 



1 Decile 017E puts it in of LSOA Oldham Overall IMD Rank 

IMD Rank of 142 Oldham LSOAs 

 017E Oldham 2025: LSOA Summary Indices of Deprivation 

Other Sources Contextual Data from 

IMD Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

017E Overall and Domain Ward Rankings LSOA Oldham 
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Chadderton Central 

31 2,052 

+ 

− 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 

 

 

Overall IMD 

1 34K 2,052 

Income 

1 34K 1,077 

Employment 

1 34K 1,941 

Education, Skills & Training 

1 34K 3,764 

Health & Disability 

1 34K 3,607 

Crime 

1 34K 3,575 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 34K 12,704 

Living Environment 

1 34K 11,722 

1,469 
IDACI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

4,112 
IODAPI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 33,755 
LSOAs in England, with 1 being most deprived, and 33,755 being least deprived. 

2,074 
Population 

Children % 

LSOA 25% 
England 21% 

56% 
Minority Ethnic Group 

Older People % 

LSOA 18.0% 
England 18.7% 

On Universal Credit % 

LSOA 41.6% 
England 17.0% 

443 
Children Living in Relative Low Income 

▼ -3.2% 

▼ -43.1% 

▼ -6.4% 

▼ -6.9% 

▶ -0.7% 

▲ 4.6% 

▲ 4.6% 

▲ 6.8% 

▼ -12.6% ▲ 3.9% ▼ -3.2% 



2 Decile 028A puts it in of LSOA Oldham Overall IMD Rank 

IMD Rank of 142 Oldham LSOAs 

 028A Oldham 2025: LSOA Summary Indices of Deprivation 

Other Sources Contextual Data from 

IMD Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

LSOA Oldham 028A Ward Rankings 
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Chadderton Central 

Overall and Domain 

67 6,035 

+ 

− 

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2026 (Terms), Polygon features 
source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence v.3.0 | 
Powered by ESRI 

 

 

Overall IMD 

1 34K 6,035 

Income 

1 34K 5,757 

Employment 

1 34K 5,689 

Education, Skills & Training 

1 34K 5,789 

Health & Disability 

1 34K 6,068 

Crime 

1 34K 6,629 

Barriers to Housing & Services 

1 34K 20,224 

Living Environment 

1 34K 9,039 

3,385 
IDACI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

14,361 
IODAPI Rank of 33,755 English LSOAs 

For each domain (and the overall IMD) the figure in bold is the rank out of 33,755 
LSOAs in England, with 1 being most deprived, and 33,755 being least deprived. 

2,468 
Population 

Children % 

LSOA 24% 
England 21% 

32% 
Minority Ethnic Group 

Older People % 

LSOA 16.1% 
England 18.7% 

On Universal Credit % 

LSOA 28.1% 
England 17.0% 

265 
Children Living in Relative Low Income 

▼ -5.9% 

▼ -35.8% 

▼ -8.7% 

▼ -3.4% 

▼ -5.2% 

▲ 3.3% 

▼ -11.8% 

▲ 1.6% 

▼ -20.5% ▲ 7.4% ▼ -5.9% 



 
                 

       
       

        
       

       
        

      
       

     

       

 

   

  

             
            

         

            
     

                              

                  
    

               
                

           

                    

         
         

         
         

       
          

              
                

               
             

         

             
            
          

Power BI Desktop

Chadderton Central Reading the Visualisations 

This page gives guidance on how to read some of the visualisations shown in this report. The example charts and map used do not relate to the ward in this report. 

Gauges - position of LSOA in ranking of domains and overall IMD 

Domain Name - this tells you the type of deprivation measured by this gauge. Definitions are given on the previous page. 

This is the percentage point change in rank since 
2019. Red text (and down arrow) means a ranking 
that is relatively more deprived in 2025 than 2019. 
Green text (and up arrow) means the rank has 
improved, and orange text (and sideways arrow) 
means there has been less than 1% change in the 
ranking. 

The number in bold gives the 2025 Rank out of the 33,755 LSOAs nationally. 
A rank of 1 would make it the most deprived in the country, and 33,755 the 
least deprived. The colour and the amount of the gauge that is filled give a 
visual indication - in this case, the yellow/green colour and position show that 
this LSOA is slightly less deprived than the national average. 

Bar Charts - some of the contextual information 
None of the data in the orange contextual data section comes from the 
Indices of Deprivation. It is instead data from other sources that may 
help to set some of the context for the area. 

In this case, the chart shows that this LSOA has a higher-than-average 
proportion of older people (aged 65+) 

For all Ranks, a value of 1 represents the most deprived area. In 
Oldham this would be out of 20 wards or 142 LSOAs. For 
England as a whole, there are 6,793 wards and 33,755 LSOAs 

Where there is a coloured arrow and 
value this is the percentage point change 
in rank since 2019. Red text (and down 
arrow) means a ranking that is relatively 
more deprived in 2025 than 2019. Green 
text (and up arrow) means the rank has 
improved, and orange text (and sideways 
arrow) means there has been less than 
1% change in the ranking. 

LSOA Map 
The coloured area is the LSOA. It has a code rather than a name, shown in the title 

The Decile of the overall IMD is shown by both the colour of the map, and also in 
the title of the map. 

All LSOAs in the country are ranked and then divided into 10 equal groups, where 
Decile 1 are the most deprived tenth, and Decile 10 are the least deprived tenth of 
LSOAs. 

Produced by Oldham Council 
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Chadderton Central Definitions & Sources 

Indices of Deprivation Domains 

LSOAs - a guide 
Lower Super Output Areas (LSOAs) are a statistical geography. They are designed to be of a similar population size across the country, and to remain 
consistent over time. They do not necessarily represent a meaningful community geography, and they have codes (e.g. 'Oldham 022A') rather than 
names. 
In Oldham the LSOA population ranges between around 1,000 and around 3,000 people, averaging around 1,700. LSOA boundaries are shown in this 
report, and are also on the Boundaries page of our web mapping system. 

Links 

Official Government Release Page 1. 
Interactive maps and data are on the Insight Hub 
(linked from the Intranet under ‘Data and Maps’) 

2. 

The first report is available on the Intranet under ‘Data 
and Maps’ 

3. 

Contextual Data Sources (LSOA Pages) 
Population: ONS 2024 Mid-Year Population • 
Children %: ONS 2024 Mid-Year Population • 
Older People %: ONS 2024 Mid-Year Population • 
Minority Ethnic Group: 2021 Census• 
Universal Credit: Accessed from LG Inform, supplied 
by Department for Work and Pensions, Data refers to 
January 2025 

• 

Children Living in Relative Low Income: Accessed 
from LG Inform, supplied by Department for Work and 
Pensions, Data refers to May 2025 

• 

Glossary 
LSOA: Lower Super Output Area - small statistical 
areas averaging a population of around 1,700 people 

• 

IDACI: (Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index) 
The proportion of all children aged 0 to 15 living in 
income deprived families 

• 

IDAOPI: (Income Deprivation Affecting Older People 
Index) The proportion of all those aged 60 or over who 
experience income deprivation 

• 

Decile: All LSOAs in the country are ranked and then 
divided into 10 equal groups, where Decile 1 are the 
most deprived tenth, and Decile 10 are the least 
deprived tenth. 

• 

Produced by Oldham Council 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2025
https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/apps/ca533362-a8b3-4740-89f7-cdf2a1c40db2/reports/aadd9cee-6fe3-43b4-b446-f7175359b8df/0300a9b403388cda5250?ctid=112a0241-cf9f-4206-862d-c5721e573bf8&experience=power-bi
https://oldham365.sharepoint.com/sites/Dataandmaps/Shared%20Documents/Indices%20of%20Deprivation%202025.pdf?web=1&isSPOFile=1&xsdata=%3D%3D&sdata=cy9sbE94YXZjWnVwUGxnUlpYbCtjdTZKYTYyeU9DRURmNnhxZmxsclRlND0%3D&ovuser=112a0241-cf9f-4206-862d-c5721e573bf8%2CJohn.Pritchard%40oldham.gov.uk
https://oldham365.sharepoint.com/sites/Dataandmaps?xsdata=%3D%3D&sdata=dm92TnRocGFUZktLWWFvaVhCZ1NCaXdYSzd2S1I5Mm1BYWd5QmhwdmtLYz0%3D&ovuser=112a0241-cf9f-4206-862d-c5721e573bf8%2CJohn.Pritchard%40oldham.gov.uk
https://oldham365.sharepoint.com/sites/Dataandmaps?xsdata=%3D%3D&sdata=dm92TnRocGFUZktLWWFvaVhCZ1NCaXdYSzd2S1I5Mm1BYWd5QmhwdmtLYz0%3D&ovuser=112a0241-cf9f-4206-862d-c5721e573bf8%2CJohn.Pritchard%40oldham.gov.uk
https://oldham365.sharepoint.com/sites/Dataandmaps?xsdata=%3D%3D&sdata=dm92TnRocGFUZktLWWFvaVhCZ1NCaXdYSzd2S1I5Mm1BYWd5QmhwdmtLYz0%3D&ovuser=112a0241-cf9f-4206-862d-c5721e573bf8%2CJohn.Pritchard%40oldham.gov.uk
https://mapping.oldham.gov.uk/map?name=Boundaries
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